# RATE SCHEDULE A RESIDENTIAL AND FARM ELECTRIC SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE (REAL TIME PRICING)

NineStar Connect-Electric Division (NineStar) shall charge and collect for general residential and farm electric service on the following bases of availability, application, character of service, monthly rate, purchased power cost adjustment, minimum charge, and tax adjustment.

#### **AVAILABILITY:**

This schedule is available to any member of NineStar located within the territory served by NineStar, subject to NineStar's Service Rules and Regulations.

#### **APPLICATION:**

This schedule is applicable to all individually metered electric service used for domestic single-family dwelling units and for general farming purposes to individually metered dwelling units in duplexes, apartments, and condominiums, and for other purposes for which no other specific rate is applicable.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE:**

Service under this schedule shall be single phase or multi-phase at NineStar's available standard voltages. Single phase service shall be provided for any motors less than or equal to 10 hp. Multi-phase service shall be provided where motor capacity exceeds 10 hp. Total available transformer capacity will be less than or equal to 1,000 kVA. All electric services provided will be supplied through one meter.

#### **MONTHLY RATE:**

Distribution Facilities Charge:

Single Phase		per month
Multi-Phase	\$116.69	per month

Energy Charge:

On-peak kWh	\$0.21952 per kWh
Off-peak kWh	
Super Off-peak	\$0.11826 per kWh

#### **PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT:**

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount calculated in accordance with the formula specified in NineStar's Purchased Power Cost Adjustment clause (Appendix A), which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate schedule.

#### **MINIMUM CHARGE:**

The monthly minimum charge under this rate schedule shall be the "Distribution Facilities Charge."

Whenever a member applies for reconnection of service at the same location within a twelve-month period of the time that the service was disconnected at the member's request, a charge equal to the sum of the minimum monthly bills determined for the months that the service was disconnected will be billed to the member and must be paid by the member before reconnection is made.

#### TAX ADJUSTMENT:

The amount computed at the above monthly rate as adjusted by the application of the purchased power cost adjustment clause shall be subject to taxes, assessments, and surcharges imposed by any governmental authority.

- 1. Service shall be provided in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.
- 2. Service for standby, or resale purposes is not permitted.
- 3. The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.

# RATE SCHEDULE B GENERAL ELECTRIC SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE (REAL TIME PRICING)

NineStar Connect-Electric Division (NineStar) shall charge and collect for general electric service on the following bases of availability, application, character of service, monthly rate, purchased power cost adjustment, minimum charge, and tax adjustment.

#### **AVAILABILITY:**

This schedule is available to any member of NineStar located within the territory served by NineStar, subject to NineStar's Service Rules and Regulations.

#### **APPLICATION:**

This schedule is applicable to all individually metered general electric service required for lighting, power, and any other purpose for which no other specific rate is applicable.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE:**

Service under this schedule shall be single phase or multi-phase at NineStar's available standard voltages. Single phase service shall be provided for any motors less than or equal to 10 hp. Multi-phase service shall be provided where motor capacity exceeds 10 hp. Total available transformer capacity will be less than or equal to 1,000 kVA. All electric services provided will be supplied through one meter.

#### **MONTHLY RATE:**

ъ.	. •1	. •	т :1:	. •	$\sim$ 1
1 110	trihi	ition.	Hacili	fiec.	Charge:

**Energy Charge:** 

On-peak kWh......\$0.22358 per kWh
Off-peak kWh.....\$0.13149 per kWh
Super Off-peak....\$0.12153 per kWh

#### **PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT:**

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount calculated in accordance with the formula specified in NineStar's Purchased Power Cost Adjustment clause (Appendix A), which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate schedule.

#### **MINIMUM CHARGE:**

The monthly minimum charge under this rate schedule shall be the "Distribution Facilities Charge."

Whenever a member applies for reconnection of service at the same location within a twelve-month period of the time that the service was disconnected at the member's request, a charge equal to the sum of the minimum monthly bills determined for the months that the service was disconnected will be billed to the member and must be paid by the member before reconnection is made.

#### TAX ADJUSTMENT:

The amount computed at the above monthly rate as adjusted by the application of the purchased power cost adjustment clause shall be subject to taxes, assessments, and surcharges imposed by any governmental authority.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE:

- 1. Service shall be provided in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.
- 2. Service for standby, or resale purposes is not permitted.
- 3. The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.

NineStar Elec Rates 2026.doc

# RATE SCHEDULE C-S COMMERCIAL DEMAND-SMALL ELECTRIC SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE

NineStar Connect-Electric Division (NineStar) shall charge and collect for commercial demandsmall electric service on the following bases of availability, application, character of service, monthly rate, determination of billing demand, power factor, purchased power cost adjustment, minimum charge and tax adjustment.

#### **AVAILABILITY:**

This schedule is available to any member of NineStar located within the territory served by NineStar, subject to NineStar's Service Rules and Regulations.

#### **APPLICATION:**

This schedule is applicable to all individually metered commercial demand-small electric service required for lighting, power, and any other purpose for which no other specific rate is applicable.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE:**

Service under this schedule shall be single phase or multi-phase at NineStar's available standard voltages. Single phase service shall be provided for any motors less than or equal to 10 hp. Multi-phase service shall be provided where motor capacity exceeds 10 hp. Total available transformer capacity will be less than or equal to 300 kVA. All electric service provided will be supplied through one meter.

#### **MONTHLY RATE:**

Distribution Facilities Charge:	\$105.31 per month
Demand Charge: All kW of billing demand per month	\$18.96 per kW
Energy Charge: All kWh	\$0.07144 per kWh

#### **DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:**

The billing demand for any month shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the member for any period of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered. The demand shall be as indicated or recorded by suitable recording instruments provided by NineStar and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

#### **POWER FACTOR:**

The member agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practical. NineStar reserves the right to measure such power factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor is less than ninety percent (90%), then the demand for billing purposes will be adjusted for average monthly lagging power factor by multiplying the demand as indicated or recorded on the demand meter by ninety percent (90%) and divided by the percent power factor.

#### PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT:

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount calculated in accordance with the formula specified in NineStar's Purchased Power Cost Adjustment clause (Appendix A), which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate schedule.

#### **MINIMUM CHARGE:**

The monthly minimum charge under this rate schedule shall be the "Distribution Facilities Charge."

Whenever a member applies for reconnection of service at the same location within a twelve-month period of the time that the service was disconnected at the member's request, a charge equal to the sum of the minimum monthly bills determined for the months that the service was disconnected will be billed to the member and must be paid by the member before reconnection is made.

# TAX ADJUSTMENT:

The amount computed at the above monthly rate as adjusted by the application of the purchased power cost adjustment clause shall be subject to taxes, assessments, and surcharges imposed by any governmental authority.

#### PRIMARY SERVICE DISCOUNT:

A credit of \$0.98 per kW of billing demand will be applied where the customer owns, operates and maintains all facilities, including transformation equipment, beyond the primary metering point. NineStar reserves the right to establish the requirements for protection of NineStar's electric system.

- 1. Service shall be provided in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.
- 2. Service for standby or resale purposes is not permitted.
- 3. The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.

# RATE SCHEDULE C-L COMMERCIAL DEMAND-LARGE ELECTRIC SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE

NineStar Connect-Electric Division (NineStar) shall charge and collect for commercial demand-large electric service on the following bases of availability, application, character of service, monthly rate, determination of billing demand, power factor, purchased power cost adjustment, minimum charge and tax adjustment.

#### **AVAILABILITY:**

This schedule is available to any member of NineStar located within the territory served by NineStar, subject to NineStar's Service Rules and Regulations.

#### **APPLICATION:**

This schedule is applicable to all individually metered commercial demand-large electric service required for lighting, power, and any other purpose for which no other specific rate is applicable.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE:**

Service under this schedule shall be single phase or multi-phase at NineStar's available standard voltages. Single phase service shall be provided for any motors less than or equal to 10 hp. Multi-phase service shall be provided where motor capacity exceeds 10 hp. Total available transformer capacity will be greater than 300 kVA and less than or equal to 1,000 kVA. All electric service provided will be supplied through one meter.

## **MONTHLY RATE:**

Distribution Facilities Charge:	\$193.46 per month
Demand Charge: All kW of billing demand per month	\$17.92 per kW
Energy Charge: All kWh	\$0.06786 per kWh
7 111 K ** 11	

#### **DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:**

The billing demand for any month shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the member for any period of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered. The demand shall be as indicated or recorded by suitable recording instruments provided by NineStar and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

#### **POWER FACTOR:**

The member agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practical. NineStar reserves the right to measure such power factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor is less than ninety percent (90%), then the demand for billing purposes will be adjusted for average monthly lagging power factor by multiplying the demand as indicated or recorded on the demand meter by ninety percent (90%) and divided by the percent power factor.

#### PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT:

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount calculated in accordance with the formula specified in NineStar's Purchased Power Cost Adjustment clause (Appendix A), which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate schedule.

#### **MINIMUM CHARGE:**

The monthly minimum charge under this rate schedule shall be the "Distribution Facilities Charge."

Whenever a member applies for reconnection of service at the same location within a twelve-month period of the time that the service was disconnected at the member's request, a charge equal to the sum of the minimum monthly bills determined for the months that the service was disconnected will be billed to the member and must be paid by the member before reconnection is made.

#### TAX ADJUSTMENT:

The amount computed at the above monthly rate as adjusted by the application of the purchased power cost adjustment clause shall be subject to taxes, assessments, and surcharges imposed by any governmental authority.

#### PRIMARY SERVICE DISCOUNT:

A credit of \$0.98 per kW of billing demand will be applied where the customer owns, operates and maintains all facilities, including transformation equipment, beyond the primary metering point. NineStar reserves the right to establish the requirements for protection of NineStar's electric system.

- 1. Service shall be provided in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.
- 2. Service for standby or resale purposes is not permitted.
- 3. The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.

# RATE SCHEDULE LP LARGE POWER ELECTRIC SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE

NineStar Connect-Electric Division (NineStar) shall charge and collect for commercial demand-large capacity electric service on the following bases of availability, application, character of service, monthly rate, determination of billing demand, power factor, purchased power cost adjustment, minimum charge and tax adjustment.

#### **AVAILABILITY:**

This schedule is available to any member of NineStar located within the territory served by NineStar and located adjacent to an electric distribution or transmission line of NineStar that is adequate and suitable for supplying the required service, subject to NineStar's Service Rules and Regulations.

#### **APPLICATION:**

This schedule is applicable to all individually metered commercial demand large capacity electric service required for lighting, power, and any other purpose for which no other specific rate is applicable.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE:**

Service under this schedule shall be single phase or multi-phase at NineStar's available standard voltages. Single phase service shall be provided for any motors less than or equal to 10 hp. Multi-phase service shall be provided where motor capacity exceeds 10 hp. Total available transformer capacity will be greater than 1,000 kVA. All electric service provided will be supplied through one meter.

#### **MONTHLY RATE:**

Distribution Facilities Charge:	\$519.44 per month
Demand Charge: All kW of billing demand per month	\$17.39 per kW
Energy Charge: All kWh	\$0.06597 per kWh

#### **DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:**

The billing demand for any month shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the member for any period of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered. The demand shall be as indicated or recorded by suitable recording instruments provided by NineStar and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

#### **POWER FACTOR:**

The member agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practical. NineStar reserves the right to measure such power factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor is less than ninety percent (90%), then the demand for billing purposes will be adjusted for average monthly lagging power factor by multiplying the demand as indicated or recorded on the demand meter by ninety percent (90%) and divided by the percent power factor.

#### PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT:

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount calculated in accordance with the formula specified in NineStar's Purchased Power Cost Adjustment clause (Appendix A), which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate schedule.

#### **MINIMUM CHARGE:**

The monthly minimum charge under this rate schedule shall be the "Distribution Facilities Charge."

Whenever a member applies for reconnection of service at the same location within a twelve-month period of the time that the service was disconnected at the member's request, a charge equal to the sum of the minimum monthly bills determined for the months that the service was disconnected will be billed to the member and must be paid by the member before reconnection is made.

#### TAX ADJUSTMENT:

The amount computed at the above monthly rate as adjusted by the application of the purchased power cost adjustment clause shall be subject to taxes, assessments, and surcharges imposed by any governmental authority.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE:

- 1. Service shall be provided in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.
- 2. Service for standby or resale purposes is not permitted.
- 3. The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.

Page 12 Effective: January 1, 2026

# RATE SCHEDULE SC-S SCHOOL AND CHURCH-SMALL ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE

NineStar Connect-Electric Division (NineStar) shall charge and collect for school and or church electric service on the following bases of availability, application, character of service, monthly rate, power factor, purchased power cost adjustment, minimum charge and tax adjustment.

#### **AVAILABILITY:**

This schedule is available to any member located within the territory served by NineStar, subject to NineStar's Service Rules and Regulations.

#### **APPLICATION:**

This schedule is applicable to individually metered school and or church electric service required for lighting, power and any other purpose for which no other specific rate is applicable.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE:**

Service under this schedule shall be single phase or multi-phase at NineStar's available standard voltages. Single phase service shall be provided for any motors less than or equal to 10 hp. Multi-phase service shall be provided where motor capacity exceeds 10 hp. Total available transformer capacity will be less than or equal to 500 kVA. All electric service provided will be supplied through one meter.

#### **MONTHLY RATE:**

Distribution Fa	acilities Charge:	 \$	587.24 pe	r month
Energy Charge	e:			
	All kWh	\$0	14391 1	er kWh
	4 XII IX * * III * * * * * * * * * * * *	 	,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	11 VV 11

#### **POWER FACTOR:**

The member agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practical. NineStar reserves the right to measure such power factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor is less than ninety percent (90%), then the demand for billing purposes will be adjusted for average monthly lagging power factor by multiplying the demand as indicated or recorded on the demand meter by ninety percent (90%) and divided by the percent power factor.

#### **PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT:**

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount calculated in accordance with the formula specified in NineStar's Purchased Power Cost Adjustment clause (Appendix A), which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate schedule.

#### **MINIMUM CHARGE:**

The monthly minimum charge under this rate schedule shall be the "Distribution Facilities Charge."

Whenever a member applies for reconnection of service at the same location within a twelve-month period of the time that the service was disconnected at the member's request, a charge equal to the sum of the minimum monthly bills determined for the months that the service was disconnected will be billed to the member and must be paid by the member before reconnection is made

#### TAX ADJUSTMENT:

The amount computed at the above monthly rate as adjusted by the application of the purchased power cost adjustment clause shall be subject to taxes, assessments, and surcharges imposed by any governmental authority.

- 1. Service shall be provided in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.
- 2. Service for standby or resale purposes is not permitted.
- 3. The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.

# RATE SCHEDULE SC-L SCHOOL AND CHURCH-LARGE ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE

NineStar Connect-Electric Division (NineStar) shall charge and collect for school and or church electric service on the following bases of availability, application, character of service, monthly rate, power factor, purchased power cost adjustment, minimum charge, and tax adjustment.

#### **AVAILABILITY:**

This schedule is available to any member of NineStar located within the territory served by NineStar, subject to NineStar's Service Rules and Regulations.

#### **APPLICATION:**

This schedule is applicable to individually metered school and or church electric service required for lighting, power, and any other purpose for which no other specific rate is applicable.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE:**

Service under this schedule shall be single phase or multi-phase at NineStar's available standard voltages. Single phase service shall be provided for any motors less than or equal to 10 hp. Multi-phase service shall be provided where motor capacity exceeds 10 hp. Total available transformer capacity will be greater than 500 kVA. All electric service provided will be supplied through one meter.

#### **MONTHLY RATE:**

Distribution Facilities Charge:	\$500.83 per month
C	•
Energy Charge:	
All kWh:	\$0.13266 per kWh

#### **POWER FACTOR:**

The member agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practical. NineStar reserves the right to measure such power factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor is less than ninety percent (90%), then the demand for billing purposes will be adjusted for average monthly lagging power factor by multiplying the demand as indicated or recorded on the demand meter by ninety percent (90%) and divided by the percent power factor.

Page 15

#### **PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT:**

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount calculated in accordance with the formula specified in NineStar's Purchased Power Cost Adjustment clause (Appendix A), which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate schedule.

#### **MINIMUM CHARGE:**

The monthly minimum charge under this rate schedule shall be the "Distribution Facilities Charge."

Whenever a member applies for reconnection of service at the same location within a twelve-month period of the time that the service was disconnected at the member's request, a charge equal to the sum of the minimum monthly bills determined for the months that the service was disconnected will be billed to the member and must be paid by the member before reconnection is made

#### TAX ADJUSTMENT:

The amount computed at the above monthly rate as adjusted by the application of the purchased power cost adjustment clause shall be subject to taxes, assessments, and surcharges imposed by any governmental authority.

#### PRIMARY SERVICE DISCOUNT:

A credit of \$86.02 will be applied to the monthly Distribution Facilities Charge, and a credit of \$0.00876 per kWh of energy will be applied where the member owns, operates and maintains all facilities, including transformation equipment, beyond the primary metering point. NineStar reserves the right to establish the requirements for protection of NineStar's electric system.

### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE:

- 1. Service shall be provided in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.
- 2. Service for standby or resale purposes is not permitted.
- 3. The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.

Effective: January 1, 2026

# RATE SCHEDULE PTS & PTS3 RESIDENTIAL AND FARM ELECTRIC SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE (PEAK TIME SAVINGS)

NineStar Connect-Electric Division (NineStar) shall charge and collect for general residential and farm electric service on the following bases of availability, application, character of service, monthly rate, on-peak/off-peak hours, limitations, purchased power cost adjustment, minimum charge and tax adjustment.

#### **AVAILABILITY:**

This schedule is available to any member of NineStar located within the territory served by NineStar, subject to NineStar's Service Rules and Regulations.

#### **APPLICATION:**

This schedule is applicable to all individually metered electric service used for domestic single-family dwelling units and for general farming purposes to individually metered dwelling units in duplexes, apartments, and condominiums, and for other purposes for which no other specific rate is applicable.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE:**

Service under this schedule shall be single phase or multi-phase at NineStar's available standard voltages. Single phase service shall be provided for any motors less than or equal to 10 hp. Multi-phase service shall be provided where motor capacity exceeds 10 hp. Total available transformer capacity will be less than or equal to 1,000 kVA. All electric service provided will be supplied through one meter.

#### **MONTHLY RATE:**

Distribution Facilities Cha	arge:
-----------------------------	-------

Single Phase	\$44.37 per month
Multi-Phase	

### Energy Charge:

On-peak	\$0.3/38/ per kWh
Off-Peak	\$0.09935 per kWh
Super Off-peak	\$0.08635 per kWh

#### ON-PEAK / OFF-PEAK / SUPER OFF-PEAK HOURS:

The On-Peak Hours are 5:00 P.M - 8:00 P.M. Eastern Time on Monday through Friday excluding the following holidays for which all hours are Off-peak or Super Off-peak: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Friday after Thanksgiving, Christmas Eve, and Christmas Day.

NineStar Connect has the right to review and modify On-peak, Off-peak and Super Off-peak hours as conditions warrant. However, there will be a maximum of 4 On-Peak hours per day and NineStar Connect will not modify the number of peak hours more often than once in any 12-month period.

### **LIMITATIONS:**

Members requesting this rate shall consult with a qualified NineStar Connect representative to discuss the applicability of this rate. If a Member is dissatisfied with this rate, the Member may choose to switch to the Residential and Farm Electric Service Real Time Pricing rate at the beginning of the next regular billing period. However, after making this switch, a Member may not switch back to this rate for the next 12 months.

#### **PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT:**

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount calculated in accordance with the formula specified in NineStar's Purchased Power Cost Adjustment clause (Appendix A), which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate schedule.

#### **MINIMUM CHARGE:**

The monthly minimum charge under this rate schedule shall be the "Distribution Facilities Charge."

Whenever a member applies for reconnection of service at the same location within a twelve-month period of the time that the service was disconnected at the member's request, a charge equal to the sum of the minimum monthly bills determined for the months that the service was disconnected will be billed to the member and must be paid by the member before reconnection is made.

#### **TAX ADJUSTMENT:**

The amount computed at the above monthly rate as adjusted by the application of the purchased power cost adjustment clause shall be subject to taxes, assessments, and surcharges imposed by any governmental authority.

- 1. Service shall be provided in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.
- 2. Service for standby, or resale purposes is not permitted.
- 3. The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.

# RATE SCHEDULE PTSG & PTSG3 GENERAL SERVICE ELECTRIC SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE (PEAK TIME SAVINGS)

NineStar Connect-Electric Division (NineStar) shall charge and collect for general residential and farm electric service on the following bases of availability, application, character of service, monthly rate, on-peak/off-peak hours, limitations, purchased power cost adjustment, minimum charge and tax adjustment.

#### **AVAILABILITY:**

This schedule is available to any member of NineStar located within the territory served by NineStar, subject to NineStar's Service Rules and Regulations.

#### **APPLICATION:**

This schedule is applicable to all individually metered electric service used for domestic single-family dwelling units and for general farming purposes to individually metered dwelling units in duplexes, apartments, and condominiums, and for other purposes for which no other specific rate is applicable.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE:**

Service under this schedule shall be single phase or multi-phase at NineStar's available standard voltages. Single phase service shall be provided for any motors less than or equal to 10 hp. Multi-phase service shall be provided where motor capacity exceeds 10 hp. Total available transformer capacity will be less than or equal to 1,000 kVA. All electric service provided will be supplied through one meter.

#### **MONTHLY RATE:**

Distri	bution	Facil	ities (	Ch	narge:	

Single Phase Energy Charge:

On-peak.....\$0.39977 per kWh
Off-Peak....\$0.10171 per kWh
Super Off-peak....\$0.08871 per kWh

#### ON-PEAK / OFF-PEAK / SUPER OFF-PEAK HOURS:

The On-Peak Hours are 5:00 P.M - 8:00 P.M. Eastern Time on Monday through Friday excluding the following holidays for which all hours are Off-peak or Super Off-peak: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Friday after Thanksgiving, Christmas Eve and Christmas Day.

NineStar Connect has the right to review and modify On-peak and Off-peak hours as conditions warrant. However, there will be a maximum of 4 On-Peak hours per day and NineStar Connect will not modify the number of peak hours more often than once in any 12-month period.

#### **LIMITATIONS:**

Members requesting this rate shall consult with a qualified NineStar Connect representative to discuss the applicability of this rate. If a Member is dissatisfied with this rate, the Member may choose to switch back to the General Service Electric Real Time Pricing rate at the beginning of the next regular billing period. However, after making this switch, a Member may not switch back to this rate for the next 12 months.

#### **PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT:**

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount calculated in accordance with the formula specified in NineStar's Purchased Power Cost Adjustment clause (Appendix A), which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate schedule.

#### **MINIMUM CHARGE:**

The monthly minimum charge under this rate schedule shall be the "Distribution Facilities Charge."

Whenever a member applies for reconnection of service at the same location within a twelve-month period of the time that the service was disconnected at the member's request, a charge equal to the sum of the minimum monthly bills determined for the months that the service was disconnected will be billed to the member and must be paid by the member before reconnection is made.

#### TAX ADJUSTMENT:

The amount computed at the above monthly rate as adjusted by the application of the purchased power cost adjustment clause shall be subject to taxes, assessments, and surcharges imposed by any governmental authority.

- 1. Service shall be provided in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.
- 2. Service for standby, or resale purposes is not permitted.
- 3. The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth in NineStar's Service Policies and Bylaws.

# RATE SCHEDULE SYL SECURITY LIGHTING SERVICE

NineStar Connect-Electric Division (NineStar) shall charge and collect for security lighting service on the following bases of availability, character of service, monthly rate, and tax adjustment.

#### **AVAILABILITY:**

Available to any member of NineStar for continuous, year-round service for outdoor lighting where 120-volt service exists ahead of the meter loop.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE:**

Service is available under this schedule for NineStar installed and owned security lighting service. This includes photoelectric control equipment, lighting fixture and bulb. The member, developer or property owners' association shall be responsible to make contributions for any additional investment required by the extension of secondary lines or hanging of a transformer or installation of additional poles for the sole purpose of this service.

#### **MONTHLY RATE:**

Size/Fixture Type	<b>Monthly Maintenance Fee</b>	
Up to 50 W LED or Up to 175 W Non-LED	\$13.59	
Over 50 W LED or Over 175 W Non-LED	\$18.52	

#### TAX ADJUSTMENT:

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be subject to taxes, assessments, and surcharges imposed by any governmental authority.

#### MAINTENANCE OF NINESTAR OWNED LIGHTS:

Maintenance of NineStar owned area lights shall be routinely scheduled during normal working hours at NineStar's convenience. The member shall be required to pay for replacements due to vandalism or willful destruction.

Effective: January 1, 2026

# RATE SCHEDULE SL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

NineStar Connect-Electric Division (NineStar) shall charge and collect for street lighting service on the following bases of availability, character of service, monthly rate, and tax adjustment.

#### **AVAILABILITY:**

Available to any member of NineStar for continuous, year-round service for 120-volt unmetered street lighting.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE:**

Power only service is available under this schedule for member owned area lighting service using photoelectric control equipment, lighting fixtures, poles and bulbs approved by NineStar. The member, developer or property owners' association shall be responsible to make contributions for any additional investment required by the extension of secondary lines or hanging of a transformer or installation of additional poles for the sole purpose of this service.

The member developer or property owners' association is responsible for the installation, operation and maintenance of the lighting equipment. The lighting equipment remains the property of the member, developer or property owners' association and NineStar will not be responsible for any costs of operating and maintaining such equipment.

#### **MONTHLY RATE:**

Size	<b>Power Only</b>
Less than or equal to 100 W	\$3.80
Greater than 100 W less than or equal to 150 W	\$8.53
Greater than 150 W	\$12.86

#### TAX ADJUSTMENT:

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be subject to taxes, assessments, and surcharges imposed by any governmental authority.

# APPENDIX A PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT

The Power Cost Adjustment shall be billed, at the discretion of the Board of Directors, on a Power Cost Adjustment Factor, which shall be computed based on the following formula:

$$PCA = A + B + C$$

Where

PCA = The Power Cost Adjustment Factor.

- A = The power supplier's quarterly wholesale fuel adjustment in \$ per kWh adjusted for line losses.
- B = The power supplier's quarterly wholesale non-fuel purchased power adjustment in \$ per kWh adjusted for line losses.
- C = The difference, per kWh sold, between the base rate purchased power cost from the power supplier in the current period and the base rate purchased power cost included in stated electric rate charges.

# APPENDIX B MISCELLANEOUS NON-RECURRING CHARGES

#### **DELINQUENT RECONNECT FEE**

If electric service is disconnected for nonpayment a charge of \$50.00 must be paid before service will be restored.

#### CHARGE FOR UNPAID RETURNED CHECKS

When a check received in payment of a member's account is returned unpaid by the bank for any reason that is not the fault of NineStar Connect the account will be considered unpaid and subject to disconnect policy.

Each check returned to the Cooperative, by the drawee institution as unpaid for various reasons at the time presented for payment, will be assessed a handling charge of \$30.00 and shall be charged to the member in addition to any other charges assessed by the rate schedule.

#### NON-AMI METER READING FEE

A monthly meter reading fee of \$50 will be charged to all members requesting a meter that does not have remote meter reading capability.

#### **TAMPERING FEE**

A \$500 tampering fee plus attorney and court fees will be charged to the member for tampering with, altering, or accessing of any meter by unauthorized persons.

# MISCELLANEOUS RECURRING CHARGES

#### TORNADO SIRENS

Power only service is available for member owned equipment approved by NineStar. The owner shall be responsible to make contributions for any additional investment required by the extension of secondary lines or hanging of a transformer or installation of additional poles for the sole purpose of this service. The owner is responsible for the installation, operation and maintenance costs of the equipment. The equipment remains the property of the owner and NineStar will not be responsible for any costs of maintaining such equipment.

#### **MONTHLY RATE:**

**Power Only \$16.65** 

Effective: January 1, 2026

### **LINE EXTENSION FEES**

Residential Subdivision	Primary Fee	New Service Fee
Single Family Lots		
Frontage / Lot <= 70'	\$2000.00	\$500.00
Single Family Lots		
Frontage / Lot $> 70$ '	\$2200.00	\$500.00
Temporary Service		\$100.00
Multi-Family	Primary Fee	New Service Fee
Multi-Family Low Density		
2-6 Units / Building	\$1000.00	\$350.00*
Multi-Family Medium Density		
7-24 Units / Building	\$400.00	\$350.00
7-24 Chits / Building	ψ+00.00	φ330.00
Multi-Family High Density		
25+ Units / Building	\$300.00	\$350.00
		44000
Temporary Service		\$100.00
Site Built	Primary Fee	New Service Fee
Single-Family Primary & Service	CIAC**	\$500.00
Single-Family Service	CIAC**	\$500.00
General Service Primary & Service	CIAC**	\$500.00
General Service	CIAC**	\$500.00
Tamparam Samijaa		\$100.00
Temporary Service		\$100.00

<sup>\*</sup>Should the developer opt to install multiple single meter bases for a multi-family structure, the single-family residential installation non-refundable fee of \$500 shall apply.

NineStar Connect will no longer provide electric meter bases beginning January 1, 2025. Meter base requirements can be found at www.ninestarconnect.com.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Contribution in aid of Construction (CIAC) equal to estimated cost of construction less 30-month net revenue credit